THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF DRYDEN

BY-LAW NUMBER 2024-69

- BEING A BY-LAW TO ADOPT THE CITY OF DRYDEN MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN.
- WHEREAS the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter E.9, as amended, Section 2.1 requires that every municipality shall develop and implement an emergency management program and the Council of the municipality shall by by-law adopt the emergency management program; and,
- WHEREAS the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act R.S.O. 1990, ch. E.9, as amended, Section 3.1 requires that every municipality shall formulate an emergency plan governing the provisions of necessary services during an emergency and the procedures under and the manner in which employees of the municipality and other persons will respond to the emergency and the Council of the municipality shall by by-law adopt the emergency plan; and,
- WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of The City of Dryden previously adopted the City of Dryden Municipal Emergency Management Program and Emergency Response Plan.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of The City of Dryden enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the City of Dryden Municipal Emergency Management Program and Emergency Response Plan be adopted.
- 2. THAT the Community Emergency Management Coordinator and staff annually review and make necessary changes to the Emergency Response Plan's appendices as are considered appropriate while referring all other changes to Council for further review and approval.
- 3. THAT By-law 2021-104 be rescinded.
- 4. THAT this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the final passage hereof.

Enacted and passed this 9th day of December 2024 as witnessed by the Seal of the Corporation and the hands of its proper Officers duly authorized in that behalf.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF DRYDEN
Mayor
Clerk